

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

Patrick S. Blacklock County Administrator

Beth Gabor Manager of Public Affairs 625 Court Street, Room 204 • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8042 • FAX (530) 666-8193 www.yolocounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE September 28, 2012 Contact: Beth Gabor, Manager of Public Affairs (530) 666-8042 [w] • (530) 219-8464 [c]

Reese Remanded into Custody Related to Child Support Case

(Woodland, CA) – On the afternoon of September 25, Keith Michael Reese, Sr. was remanded into custody for violation of an order to seek work regarding his child support case.

Mr. Reese was originally charged with 18 counts of contempt in connection with his failure to pay his back child support, alleged to be in excess of \$68,000. In June of this year, Reese pled guilty to four counts of contempt and was sentenced to 400 hours of community service. On June 19, Resse failed to appear for a review hearing and warrant was issued for his arrest. On September 25, Reese appeared before Commissioner Umonzio and was sentenced to 8 days in jail which he began serving immediately.

The Yolo County Department of Child Support Services is continuing its efforts to increase collections for children who are in need of support. In August, the department began a campaign to work on cases where no payment has been received within the year. Over 1,000 defendants were contacted and urged to get in touch with the Yolo County Department of Child Support Services to avoid legal action. Those, like Reese, who did not comply will have their cases escalated for increasingly more serious consequences.

The Yolo County Department of Child Support Services encourages defendants who are having difficulty meeting their child support obligations to contact the office to work out arrangements with their case worker. Interested parties can reach the department at (866) 901-3212.

For more information on this case, contact Anne Glanzer, Child Support Attorney/Deputy District Attorney (530) 661-2860 or Colin Anderson, Lead Attorney, Yolo County Department of Child Support Services (530) 661-2810.

###